
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 24 April 2024 at 5.30 p.m. 

Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

 

Agenda 
 
 Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Cabinet Members 
  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, Youth 

and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy Mayor)) 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive Development 

and Housebuilding) 
Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of Living) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social Inclusion) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 
 
[The quorum for Cabinet is 3 Members] 
 

Further Information 
Reports for consideration, meeting contact details, public participation and more 
information on Cabinet decision-making is available on the following pages. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Public Pack



 

 

 

Public Information 
 

Viewing or Participating in Cabinet Meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Cabinet. Procedures relating to 
Public Engagement are set out in the ‘Guide to Cabinet’ attached to this agenda. 
Except where any exempt/restricted documents are being discussed, the public are 
welcome to view this meeting through the Council’s webcast system. 
 
Physical Attendance at the Town Hall is also welcome, however, seating is limited and 
offered on a first come, first served basis. Please note that you may be filmed in the 
background as part of the Council’s filming of the meeting. 
 

Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

Contact for further e
[...]
— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 10



CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 3.08 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

John Ainsworth (Senior Performance Improvement Analyst) 
Ashraf Ali (Acting Director of Public Realm) 
Jill Bayley (Head of Legal Safeguarding) 
Ann Corbett (Director, Community Safety) 
Azizul Goni (Environmental Services Manager) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Fiona Heyland (Head of Waste Strategy Policy and Procurement, 

Public Realm) 
Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Jack Painter Democratic Services Officer 
Denise Radley (Corporate Director, Health & Adult Social Care & 

Deputy Chief Executive) 
Steve Reddy (Interim Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
Karen Swift (Divisional Director, Housing and Regeneration) 
  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 21 February 2024 be approved and signed by the Mayor 
as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR  
 
Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive, announced that: 
 
The Best Value inspection is progressing well and is in its fourth week. The 
inspection is scheduled to last for twelve weeks and the inspectors have been 
meeting with various individuals. 
 
The Mayor chaired two appointment sub committees for the Corporate 
Director of Children Services and the Corporate Director of Health and Adult 
Social Care and shortlisting is currently taking place. 
 
The Council has been shortlisted for nine LGC awards and the Council won 
two awards at the previous weeks national civil trust awards held in 
Manchester. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed, Chair Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
addressed the meeting on behalf of the Committee. He provided the Mayor 
and Cabinet with an overview of the Committee’s previous meeting including 
the Committees comments on the two quarterly reports being consider at 
todays meeting of the Cabinet and the Council’s progress a
[...]
capital programme 
and net slippages of £7.2m and net overspends of £0.1m across 
the Housing Revenue Account capital programme as detailed in 
sections 3.13 and 3.14 of the report submitted. 

 
6. Notes that there are no equalities implications directly resulting from 

this report, as set out in Section 4 of the report submitted. 
 

6.3 Strategic Delivery and Performance Report Year 2 Quarter 3  
 
Councillor Saied Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living, introduced the report that provided the Mayor in Cabinet with a Quarter 
3 monitoring update of Year 2 Annual Delivery Plan 2023-24 performance 
measures. Councillor Ahmed outlines some of the key achievements from the 
past quarter, as well as some areas where the Council continued to 
experience challenge in meeting in targets. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report and noted the successful performance 
measures. With respect to the seven red, he invited lead members, supported 
by relevant corporate directors, to provide explanation for the 
underperformance and to outline the measures in-place, or planned to reverse 
the underperformance. 
 
The Mayor offered his thanks to Cabinet members and officers for their 
contributions. 

Page 14



CABINET, 27/03/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet. 
 

1. Notes the strategic delivery and performance report for Q3 covering the 
period of 1st October 2023 to 30th December 2023. 

 
2. Notes the measures in Q3 tracking the delivery of Year 2 of the 

Strategic Plan 2023-2024 in Appendix A of the report submitted. 
 

7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A motion to exclude the press and public was not required. 
 

9. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

10.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business  
 
Nil items. 
 

10.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

11. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 4.22 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Cabinet 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  

 
 

Wednesday, 24th April 2024 

 
Report of: Stephen Halsey, Chief Executive 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Community Engagement Strategy 2024-28 

 

Lead Member Lutfur Rahman, Mayor 

Originating 
Officer(s) 

Afazul Hoque, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities 
Craig Morbey, Strategy & Policy Lead  

Wards affected (All Wards); 

Key Decision? Yes 

Reason for Key 
Decision 

Significant impact on wards 

Forward Plan 
Notice Published 

15/02/2024 

Exempt 
information 
 

N/A 

Strategic Plan 
Priority / 
Outcome 

‘A council that listens and works for everyone’  
Empowering communities and fighting crime  
 Strategic Plan 2022-26] 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Our priority is to be a ‘council that listens and works for everyone’ as set out in our 
Strategic Plan 2022-26. To achieve this objective, it is vital that we engage 
effectively with the community on the issues that are important to them. 
 
The council has worked in partnership with 328 stakeholders, including residents, 
partners, staff, and elected members to develop a new Community Engagement 
Strategy 2024-2028. 
 
The Community Engagement Strategy outlines our vision for community 
engagement to be ’a council that listens to communities to build a borough that 
works for everyone.’ To deliver this vision we have identified six priorities: 
 

 A joined-up approach to coordinating and planning community engagement in 
the council and with partners which leads to better outcomes. 

 The council and communities work together to make decisions that improve the 
borough. 

 The council knows how to reach
[...]
 of behaviour perpetrated by men against women. 
One of the core aims of the work is to prevent VAWG, reduce gender 
inequality and discrimination and improve women’s safety. 

 
3.2  In February 2023 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed seven 

recommendations following two in depth scrutiny review sessions.  These are 
as follows: 

 
Recommendation 1 
 
The council and its strategic partners to collaborate to improve the awareness 
of women of the programmes and help available directly that support women’s 
safety on the streets. 
 
Recommendation 2 
 
The Council to review current funding arrangements and increase the 
capacity to support women’s groups that offer domestic abuse services to the 
community. 
 

  

Page 74



Recommendation 3 
 
The Council to ensure that if factors in improving self-defence access for  

 women and girls when considering leisure, public health and physical  
 wellbeing activities. 

 
Recommendation 4 
 
The Council’s Children and Education Service to support increasing capacity 
at schools on raising awareness of domestic abuse and support available. 
 
Recommendation 5 
The Council and Residential Social Landlord (RSL) partners should actively 
strengthen their partnership workings to focus on tackling women safety 
issues on RSL estates. 
 
Recommendation 6 
 
The Police/THEOs to actively target and focus their recruitment and retention 
strategy to reflect recruiting representative women from the community in 
Tower Hamlets. 
 
Recommendation 7 

 
All Tower Hamlets Councillors (male and female) to support and champion   
women’s safety issues through the established channels such as male allies’  
Programme, women safety focussed walkabouts and building this within the 
roles when engaging the public within the constituencies and member 
surgeries.   
 

3.3 As a result of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommendations made, 
a holistic action plan was developed incorporating views from a wide range of 
services,
[...]
 VAWG 
Training and Awareness 

Officer, LBTH 

Ongoing 

Recommendation 5  

The Council and Residential Social Landlord (RSL) partners should actively strengthen their partnership workings to focus on 
tackling women safety issues on RSL estates. 

Comments from Service: 

It is recommended that all Registered Social Landlords improve their response to victims of domestic abuse through Domestic 
Abuse Housing Alliance Accreditation – this is the national benchmark of good practice for RSLs.  

Good practice recommendations letter sent to Housing teams and registered providers of social housing via TH Housing 
Management Forum and Executive Board to encourage improvement of their response to victims of domestic abuse by going 
through Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance accreditation.   

Action Owner(s) Completion date 

 Send letter of good practice recommendations to TH Housing 
Management Forum and Executive Board Chair for circulation to 
all RPSH’s 

 Support RPSH’s with good practice recommendations where 
requested. 

Menara Ahmed, Senior VAWG 
and Hate Crime Manager, 

LBTH 

October 2023 and 
ongoing 

Recommendation 6  

The Police/THEOs to actively target and focus their recruitment and retention strategy to reflect recruiting representative women 
from the community in Tower Hamlets. 

Comments from Service:  
 

P
age 86



 

Women’s Safety Action Plan  

9 
 

An inclusive recruitment campaign was designed by the community safety working alongside HR, Trade Unions, the Women’s 
Staff Network, Account3, Female THEOs, the VAWG Team and other female members of staff within the organisation. This 
design work was to identify and understand any barriers to women joining the THEO service.  Some of the work that followed 
included “Women only Open Evenings” and bespoke presentations from women who are currently carrying out the THEO role. 
On the first phase of recruitment several women were shortlisted and attended the recruitment and inclusive selection day/
[...]
es and Fight Crime   
3. A council that works for you and listens to you   
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report sets out the requirement to nominate individuals to two new functions 
(Responsible Person and Health and Safety Lead) to comply with the below new 
regulations for social housing landlords: 

 The Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 introduced that social housing 
landlords should designate an employee as a Health & Safety Lead who is 
responsible for monitoring and assessing the risk of failure to comply with 
health and safety requirements in social housing. This includes informing 
Cabinet of any non-compliance with health and safety requirements and 
providing advice to Cabinet on how the health and safety risks and failures 
should be addressed.  
 

 The Charter for Social Housing Residents sets out the requirement to have 
a senior “Responsible Person” overseeing compliance with the new 
consumer standards. 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6.3



It is recommended that the Mayor appoint postholders to these two new functions. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the requirement for individuals to be appointed to two new functions to 
comply with new commitments and legislation related to social housing 
landlords: 
 
a. Responsible Person to oversee the council’s compliance with the new 

social housing Consumer Standards, as set out in the Charter for Social 
Housing Residents and Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. 

b. Health and Safety Lead to be responsible for monitoring and assessing 
the risk of failure to comply with health and safety requirements related to 
the council’s social housing stock as set out in the Social Housing 
(Regulation) Act 2023.  
 

2. Appoint the Director of Housing Asset Management to be the Council’s Health 
and Safety Lead as set out in the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023. 
 

3. Appoint the Corporate Director, Housing & Regeneration to be the Council’s 
Responsible P
[...]
r for the improved YPSHP Pathway went live on 18th of 

September 2023 and closed on 17th of November 2023. Although a high number 

of bids were received, the quality of the bids did not meet the quality level the 

Council was seeking. Due to the nature of the pathway (accommodation and 

support for our most vulnerable children and young people) the report asks 

Cabinet to approve the retendering of the YPSHP and an extension to the 

existing contracts which will shortly come to an end. This will ensure service 

continuity and the commencement of a procurement exercise will enable 

contracts to be awarded to suitably qualified providers when the existing contract 

extensions have ended. A four-month awarding period will allow for engagement 

with stakeholders, followed by a four-month mobilisation period to establish; data 

systems, partnerships, estates, facilities, and service pathways. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

1. Approve the recommissioning of the Young People’s Supported Housing 
Pathway procurement that went live on 18th September 2023 and closed 
on 17th November 2023.  
 

2. Approve the award of contract extensions to the four block contracts of 
three existing providers in the Young People’s Supported Housing 
Pathway of 6 months each to allow for a suitable tender and mobilisation 
period of the reprocurement. 
 

3. To note the specific equalities considerations as set out in Paragraph 4.1 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 To ensure the Tower Hamlets Young People’s Supported Housing Pathway 

contracts are extended to enable a transformative recommission of the 
pathway and start of the new Young People’s Supported Housing Pathway. 

 
1.2 To allow the time to fully engage with the market, young people and social 

care practitioners to redesign the pathway so the interests of the key 

Page 104



stakeholders are aligned and to ensure the continued and high-quality 
service for our most vulner
[...]
ority / 
Outcome 

1. Accelerate Education    
2. Invest in public services   
3. A council that works for you and listens to you    

 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6.5



Executive Summary 

The Children and Young People’s Health and Wellbeing Service (CYPHWS) is the 
new service model which brings together two statutory services 1) School Health 
and Wellbeing Service and 2) Integrated Young People’s Health and Wellbeing 
Service (Safe East). The robust and rigorous evaluation of the CYPHWS 
procurement concluded the bid did not deliver best value for the requirements as set 
out in the service specification.  
 
Two contract extensions are required to support the continued delivery of the two 
statutory services whilst re-tendering is completed. We propose a four-month period 
from August – November 2024 to award the contract following retendering which will 
take place between May-October 2024. Following the contract award, the new 
service will require a four-month mobilisation period. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Mayor in Cabinet is recommended to 
 

1. Approve the extension of the contracts for the two services for a period 
of 8 months to allow for the continuation of the procurement process and 
mobilisation of the new contract during term time.  

 
1 REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The contract extension will comprise of two phases: four months to contract 

award, including market engagement, tendering, evaluation and contract 
award processes.  

1.2 The second phase is a four-month mobilisation period. This is necessary 
because there are significant risks to changing provider when term-based 
programmes are underway. It is safer to change providers (if required) at 
the start of terms (in the Summer holidays as originally planned, in January 
(insufficient time to retender and mobilise) or in April (as proposed).  

1.3 Most staff work on term-time only contracts and may need to be TUPE’d so 
the mobilisation stage requires a longer period to maximise 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
 

HELD AT 5.45 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman  
Councillor Maium Talukdar (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy 
Mayor)) 

Councillor Kabir Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding) 

Councillor Saied Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Resources and the Cost of 
Living) 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Cabinet Member for Equalities and Social 
Inclusion) 

Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

(Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Social 
Care) 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury (Cabinet Member for Safer Communities) 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain (Cabinet Member for Culture and Recreation) 
Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 

Emergency) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Cabinet Member for Jobs, Skills and Growth) 

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Menara Ahmed (Hate Crime Policy & Partnership Manager) 
Stephen Halsey (Chief Executive) 
Julie Lorraine (Corporate Director Resources) 
Dr Somen Banerjee (Director of Public Health) 
Steve Reddy (Interim Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
Ann Corbett (Director, Community Safety) 
Robin Beattie (Acting Director of Strategy Innovation and 

Transformation) 
Katie Cole (Associate Director of Public Health) 
Nicola Klinger (Housing Companies Manager) 
Craig Morbey (Strategy and Policy Lead) 
Simon Smith (Head of Community Safety) 
Joel West (Democratic Services Team Leader (Committee)) 

 
Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Layla Richards (Head of Strategy and Policy – Children and 
Culture) 

Richard Ward (Head of Commercial & Contracts) 
 



CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
Wednesday 27 March 2024 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a 
correct record of proceedings. 

 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR  

 
The Chief Executive announced that a recent Member appointment panel had 
recommended the appointment of Steve Reddy as Corporate Director 
Children’s Services.  
 
The Mayor and Cabinet noted that the St George’s flag had been flown at the 
Town Hall yesterday (23 April) to mark St George’s Day.  
 
The Mayor asked that attendees observe a minute’s silence to commemorate 
the anniversary of the nail bomb attacks in Brick Lane, Soho and Brixton in 
April 1999. 
 

5. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

5.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions  
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed, Chair Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
addressed the meeting on behalf of the Committee. He provided the Mayor 
and Cabinet with an overview of the Committee’s previous meeting and recent 
work including: 
 

 the Committee’s review of the LGA Corporate Peer Review Action Plan 
and in particular actions to streamline decision-making, the council’s 
workforce strategy and efforts to address recruitment and retention to 
ensure greater diversity in senior leadership.  

 

 Exploring leisure Insourcing opportunities, investment requirements 
and communication challenges   

 

 the Committee had reviewed plans for a new Parking Enforcement 
Strategy; managing matchdays and events at London Stadium, plans 
for electrical charging points, and questioned performance data on 
ticket challenges; and 



CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 

 the Committee had agreed recommendations from its Challenge 
Session on Markets. This followed site visits and engagement with 
traders to hear their lived experiences; examination of best practises 
adopted nationally and in neighbouring boroughs. An action plan 
response would be drafted for Cabinet’s consideration shortly.  
 

Further to the first point (LGA Corporate Peer Review Action Plan), Stephen 
Halsey, Chief Executive asked the Mayor and Cabinet to note that he had met 
with representatives of all political groups to discuss the draft action plan. 
Follow-up correspondence had been limited. He stressed the development of 
the action plan was to be an inclusive and iterative process.  
 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Ahmed and the rest of the Council’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the important role that they play. He welcomed 
the additional value the Council’s scrutiny function brought to the Council’s 
governance and decision-making processes. He also expressed regret that, 
due to a close family bereavement, he was unable to attend the most recent 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

5.2 Any Unrestricted Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

6.1 Community Engagement Strategy 2024-28  
 
Craig Morbey, Strategy and Policy Lead and Robin Beattie, Director. of 
Strategy, Transformation & Improvement introduced the report that outlines 
the Council vision for community engagement to be ’a council that listens to 
communities to build a borough that works for everyone.’ Craig briefly 
summarised the Strategy’s six priorities. 
Steve Haley, Chief Executive, ecplained how the strategy would ensure a 
joined-up, corporate approach to engagement.  
 
Cabinet members welcomed the report and encouraged the Mayor to 
consider even more engagement activities to listen to residents, such as 
exploring participatory budgets. Members also highlighted how technical 
ability can be barriers to participation on consultations.  
 
The Mayor welcomed the new strategy which he hoped would improve the 
way the Council engages with and consults residents. He emphasised his 
manifesto commitment to become a ‘listening council’. He also stressed the 
Council must work with faith communities and BAME media to best utilise 
local resources.   
 



CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the Community Engagement Strategy as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

2. Notes the consultation with residents, partners, staff, and elected 
members to develop the strategy as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report. 

 
3. Notes the result of the equality screening as set out in paragraph 

4.1 of the report. 
 

6.2 Women’s Safety Action Plan  
 
Council Abu Talha Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities, 
introduced the report that set out the Women’s Safety Action Plan developed 
and implemented as a result of seven recommendations made by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in February 2023. Councillor Choudhury 
explained that all of the recommendations were already in progress of 
implementation, with an overarching Strategy to be launched soon. 
 
Ann Corbett, Director Safe Communities and Simon Smith, Head of 
Community Safety and Menara Ahmed, Senior VAWG, Domestic Abuse & 
Hate Crime Manager added detail summarising some of the current Council 
initiatives to address safety of women including working with partners such as 
police, licensing colleagues, schools and faith communities. 
 
Cabinet members welcomed the report and explained how some of the 
Mayor’s recent initiatives would also improve the lives of women by providing 
a more active, affluent and stronger economy and community.  
 
The Mayor welcomed the report and stressed how some of his wider efforts, 
including those to combat overcrowding in the borough and investment in a 
new youth service would promote wider social and health benefits for women 
in Tower Hamlets, adding value to the work of this action plan. The Mayor 
asked for some amendments to the recommendations as listed. 
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the women’s safety action plan at Appendix 1 to the report, 
subject to the following additions to the recommendations as 
underlined below: 

 
Recommendation 1 
  
The council and its strategic partners, including the Metropolitan Police, Faith 
Communities and the VCS to collaborate to improve the awareness of women 
of the programmes and help available directly that support women’s safety on 
the streets.  
  



CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Recommendation 2 
  
The Council to review current funding arrangements and increase 
the capacity to support women’s groups that offer domestic abuse services to 
the community. This to tie into a service-wide review of what is on offer to 
women of all communities. 
   
Recommendation 4 
  
The Council’s Children and Education Service, in particular Young Tower 
Hamlets to design support for increasing capacity at schools on raising 
awareness of domestic abuse and support available.  
  
Recommendation 5 
  
The Council and Residential Social Landlord (RSL) partners should actively 
strengthen their partnership workings to focus on tackling women safety 
issues  on RSL estates which will build on ongoing RSL work begun with the 
Ask the Ombudsman event. 
  
Recommendation 6 
  
The Police/THEOs to actively target and focus their recruitment and retention 
strategy to reflect recruiting representative women from the community in 
Tower Hamlets. This to be done in cooperation with faith communities and the 
Council. 
 

6.3 New Social Housing Regulatory Functions and Nominees to Adopt 
Responsibilities  
 
Councillor Kabir Ahmed, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Inclusive 
Development and Housebuilding introduced the report that set out the 
requirement to nominate individuals to two new functions (Responsible 
Person and Health and Safety Lead) to comply with the below new 
regulations for social housing landlords. 
 
Paul Patterson, Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration, explained how 
the new approach reinforced the Council’s commitment to housing safety and 
new standards. He also explained that work was underway to integrate 
workstreams following insourcing of Tower Hamlets Homes. 
 
The Mayor welcomed the report  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet 
 

1. Notes the requirement for individuals to be appointed to two new 
functions to comply with new commitments and legislation related to 
social housing landlords: 
 
a. Responsible Person to oversee the council’s compliance with the 

new social housing Consumer Standards, as set out in the Charter 



CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

for Social Housing Residents and Social Housing (Regulation) Act 
2023. 

b. Health and Safety Lead to be responsible for monitoring and 
assessing the risk of failure to comply with health and safety 
requirements related to the council’s social housing stock as set out 
in the Social Housing (Regulation) Act 2023.  
 

2. Appoints the Director of Housing Asset Management to be the Council’s 
Health and Safety Lead as set out in the Social Housing (Regulation) 
Act 2023. 
 

3. Appoints the Corporate Director, Housing & Regeneration to be the 
Council’s Responsible Person as set out in the Charter for Social 
Housing Residents. 

 
6.4 Tower Hamlets Young People’s Supported Housing Pathway  

 
Steve Reddy, Corporate Director Children’s Services introduced the report 

that, further to a previous extension in November 2023, updated Mayor and 

Cabineton the recommissioning of the Tower Hamlets Young People’s 

Supported Housing Pathway (YPSHP) and sought permission for the 

retendering of the YPSHP and an extension to the existing contracts. Steve 

explained the difficulties that officers had encountered with the previous 

procurement exercise and explained that this approach would ensure 

service continuity and contracts were awarded to suitably qualified 

providers when the existing contract extensions had ended.  

 
Cabinet members asked that a forward plan of procurement activity could help 
the Council prepare for similar occurrences.  
 
Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director Resources, asked Mayor and Cabinet to 
note that the comments of the chief finance officer in the report provided 
should refer to a six-month extension (not 9 months). 
 
The Mayor asked officers to note that he was minded to agree a six-month 
extension to the current contract as an exception, but that ordinarily he 
insisted on open procurement wherever possible. He also asked officers 
widen future procurement exercises to ensure smaller providers were not 
excluded or did not face unnecessary barriers.  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the recommissioning of the Young People’s Supported 
Housing Pathway procurement that went live on 18th September 
2023 and closed on 17th November 2023.  

 
2. Approves the award of contract extensions to the four block 

contracts of three existing providers in the Young People’s 
Supported Housing Pathway of 6 months each to allow for a 
suitable tender and mobilisation period of the reprocurement. 



CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
3. Notes the specific equalities considerations as set out in Paragraph 

4.1 of the report. 
 

6.5 Contract extension for School Health and Wellbeing Service and 
Integrated Young People’s Health and Wellbeing Service (Safe East  
 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing 
and Social Care, introduced the report that sought contract extensions for the 
School Health and Wellbeing Service and the Integrated Young People’s 
Health and Wellbeing Service. Councillor Choudhury explained that whilst a 
procurement exercise had concluded,  evaluation had concluded the bid did 
not deliver best value for the requirements as set out in the service 
specification. 
 
Katie Cole, Associate Director for Public Health, added further detail. Katie 
explained why an 8-month extension was desirable in this instance.  
 
Further to his comments on the previous item (Item 6.4, Young People’s 
Supported Housing Pathway) The Mayor asked officers to note that he was 
minded to agree an eight-month extension to the contracts as an exception, 
but that ordinarily he insisted on open procurement wherever possible. He 
also asked officers widen future procurement exercises to ensure smaller 
providers were not excluded or did not face unnecessary barriers.  
 
Julie Lorraine, Corporate Director Resources, explained that officers in her 
service had recently met with the Interim Corporate Director for Adult Social 
Care to agree new procurement processes to address backlogs and ensure 
that future resourcing was adequate.  
 
RESOLVED that the Mayor in Cabinet: 
 

1. Approves the extension of the contracts for the two services for a 
period of 8 months to allow for the continuation of the procurement 
process and mobilisation of the new contract during term time. 

 
7. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
Nil items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Nil items. 
 

9. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items. 
 



CABINET, 24/04/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

10. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

10.1 Chair's Advice of Key Issues or Questions in Relation to Exempt / 
Confidential Business  
 
Nil items. 
 

10.2 Any Exempt / Confidential Decisions "Called in" by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
Nil items. 
 

11. EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Nil items. 
 

12. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Nil items. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.05 p.m.  
 

Chair, Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
Cabinet 


